HOUSE BILL N 5429

HOUSE BILL No. 5429

March 22 1994 Introduced by Reps Allen Gilmer and Owen and referred to the
Committee on Appropriations

A bill to make appropriations for the department of natural
resources and for local recreation grants for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 1994 to prescribe the powers and duties of certain state
agencies and officials and to provide for the expenditure of the
appropr lations

nrra PEOPLE OF tttr SEATE OF MICHIGAN EUPCT
1 Sec 101 There is appropriated for the department of natural
2 resources to supplement former appropriations for the fiscal year ending
3 September 30, 1994, from the following funds
4 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
5 APPROPRIATION SUMMARY

6  GROSS APPROPRIATION $ 11,945,900
7 Special revenue funds
8 Recreation bond fund 11,945,900

06246'94

6cVS N TId 3SNOH



© 0 N o o A W N =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

2

State general fund/general purpose

LOCAL RECREATION GRANTS

Allegan County
Laketown Township, Wolters woods park development
Otsego, Manorial park
Antrim County
Elk Rapids, Memorial park improvement
Bay County
Bay City, Riverwalk E P A  link
Berrien County
Baroda, Baroda park improvements
Benton Township, Township river park development
Colana Township, Township recreation area

Niles, Riverfront park trail

Branch County, Memorial park infrastructure

Battle Creek, Neighborhood park inprovement

Marshall, Athletic field renovation
Charlevoix County

Charlevoix, Carpenter street ballfields

Hudson Township, Township play area
Clinton County

DeWitt, DeWitt sports park

DeWitt Township, Padgett park natural area
Eaton County

06246*94

For Fiscal Year Ending

September 30 1994
$ 0

$ 150,000
168,700

43,500

335,000

37,500

75 000

33,000

300,000

Branch County
67,200

Calhoun County
371,000

81,500

242,500
18,800

210,000
45,000



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

3
Eaton County, Lincoln brick park-phase IlI
Emmet County
Mackinaw City, Recreation carpiex improvement
Genesee County
Fenton, Shiawassee river walkvay
Flint, Flint park lake development

Genesee County, Walleye restroom/concession

For Fiscal Year Ending
September 30, 1994

232 600

128,200

99,000

127,900
125,200

Grand Blanc canmumty schools, Central school tennis

courts
Gratiot County
Alma, Riverwalk-phase Il
Hillsdale County
Hillsdale County, Camimty center development
Ingham County
Aurelius Township, Glenna Droscha park
Ingham County, Regional soccer complex
Lansing, Neighborhood play equipment
Lansing Township, Recreational improvements
Leslie, Russell park improvements
Kalamazoo County
Kalamazoo County, River Oaks ballfields

Kent County

Grand Rapids, Neighborhood parks rehabilitation

Grandville, Buck creek trail
Lapeer County

Lapeer, Linear park development 1

06246 %4 /

49,500

139 800

175,500

98 000

744,000

210,000

27 400

51 200

190,000

483,800
171,300

180 000



© 0O ~N o g A W N

ST ST N I -\ S B\ B i L = T = e O o o =
o o M W N P O © 0o N o 0o b~ W N - O

For Fiscal Year Ending

4 September 30, 1994

Lapeer County Torzewski regional park 150,000

Macanb County, Bruce township sports complex 172,500

Shelby Township, Mae Stecker park plan 219,000

Sterling Heights, Terra Santa park 240 000
Mecosta County

Chippewa Township, Chippewa Township parks 18 800

Mecosta County, School Section lake 39,200

Starwood, Stanwood Buffalo park 30,700
Mencminee County

Mencminee, River park launch paving 51,000
Missaukee County

Lake City, Maple Grove recreation area 75,000
Monroe County

South Rockwood, Village park improvements 42 900
Montmorency County

Briley Township Briley park improvements 26 300
Muskegon County

Muskegon County Pioneer park water system 126 500

Spring Lake tcwnship, Rycenga recreational park 250,000

Whitehall, Funnell field improvement 103 200
Oakland County

Auburn Hills, Hawkwoods nature center 168,700

Huntington Woods, Burton community park 100,000

Lyon Township, Lyon community park-phase 111 314,800

Madison Heights Suarez Woods nature center 98,000

Novi, Rotary park development 75,000

06246 94



© 0o N oo 0o b~ W DN

N NN N NN DN R R R R PR R, R R R
o o0 A W N P O © oo N oo o w N P O

For Fiscal Year Ending

5 September 30, 1994
Oakland County, County nature center expansion 225,000
West Bloomfield Township Drake road park development 300 000
Ottawa County
Ferrysburg, Coast guard park development 150,000
Grand Haven, Mulligan®s hollow 110,000
Holland, Moran park renovation 195,000
Saginaw County
Saginaw County, Hiathoo lake-phase Il 256,100
St Charles, Emergency pool repairs 20,000
St Clair County
Algonac community schools, Outdoor ice rinks 15,000
Port Huron Township, Township park #3 improvement 15,000
St Joseph County
Mendon, Reed river park development 123,800

Cass City, Hiking trail extension
Van Buren County

South Haven South beach/riverfront park

Superior Township, Recreation center
Washtenaw County, Parker mill park-phase 11
Ypsilanti, Prospect park improvement

Wayne County
Dearborn Heights, Central park drive
HCMA, Lake Erie metro park trail

HCMA, Lower Huron and willow metro park

06246794

Tuscola County

15,500

149 500
Washtenaw County
52 300

375 000

250,000

215,000
115,500
170,000



© o0 N oo o0 b~ W N

P == -
nNn = O

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

For Fiscal Year Ending

6 September 30 1994
Northville, Fish hatchery park improvements 100,000
Sumpter Tcwnship Canmunity center roof & entrance 72 000
Taylor, Activity barn-civic center park 375,000
Wayne County, Corporate/family picnic shelter 120,000

Wayne County regional educational service agency,

Heritage farm learning center 62,500
Wyandotte Wyandotte south waterfrent 750,000
GROSS APPROPRIATION $11,945,900

Appropriated frcm
Special revenue funds
Recreation bond fund 11,945,900

State general fund/general purpose $ 0

GENERAL SECTIONS
Sec 201 In accordance with the provisions of section 30 of arti-
cle IX of the state constitution of 1963, total state spending in this
appropriation act is $11,945,900 00 and state appropriations to be paid
to local units of government are $11,945,900 00 as follows
LOCAL SPENDING
Recreation bond fund $ 1 945,900
Total $ 11,945 900
Sec 202 The appropriations made and expenditures authorized under
this act and the departments, agencies, carmissions, boards, offices and
programs for which an appropriation is made under this act are subject to
the management and budget act, Act No 431 of the Public Acts of 1984
being sections 18 1101 to 18 1594 of the Michigan Compiled Laws

06246"94



o © oo N oo o b~ o w N

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

7

Sec 203 For all projects and grant programs funded under this
act, the commission of natural resources or the department of natural
resources shall notify each legislator whose district is to receive a
grant 7 days before the grants are announced

Sec 204 (1) The unexpended portion of the appropriation in sec-
tion 101 for local recreational grants projects m this act and Act
No 55 of the Public Acts of 1990, Act No 194 of the Public Acts of
1990, Act No 30 of the Public Acts of 1991, Act No 83 of the Public
Acts of 1992, and Act No 74 of the Public Acts of 1993 are considered
work project appropriations and any unencumbered or unallotted funds are
carried forward into the succeeding fiscal year The following Is m
compliance with section 451 (3) of the management and budget act, Act
No 431 of the Public Acts of 1984, being section 18 1451 of the Michigan
Compiled Laws

(2 For each of the projects described in subsection (1)

(@ The purpose of the local recreational grant to be carried for-
ward is to improve the development of the state s recreational base

() The project will be accomplished by contract

(©) The total estimated costs of the project are identified in a
line item appropriation

(d) The tentative completion date for the project is September 30,
1997

06246*94 Final page JCB



	HOUSE BILL No. 5429


