

HOUSE BILL No. 5429

March 22 1994 Introduced by Reps Allen Gilmer and Owen and referred to the Committee on Appropriations

A bill to make appropriations for the department of natural resources and for local recreation grants for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1994 to prescribe the powers and duties of certain state agencies and officials and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT

- 1 Sec 101 There is appropriated for the department of natural
- 2 resources to supplement former appropriations for the fiscal year ending
- 3 September 30, 1994, from the following funds
- 4 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
- 5 APPROPRIATION SUMMARY
- 6 GROSS APPROPRIATION \$ 11,945,900
- 7 Special revenue funds
- 8 Recreation bond fund 11,945,900

06246'94 JCB

	2	For Fiscal Year September 30	Ending 1994
1	State general fund/general purpose	\$	0
2	LOCAL RECREATION GRANTS		
3	Allegan County		
4	Laketown Township, Wolters woods park development	\$	150,000
5	Otsego, Memorial park	1	168,700
6	Antrim County		
7	Elk Rapids, Memorial park improvement		43,500
8	Bay County		
9	Bay City, Riverwalk E P A link	;	335,000
10	Berrien County		
11	Baroda, Baroda park improvements		37,500
12	Benton Township, Township river park development		75 000
13	Coloma Township, Township recreation area		33,000
14	Niles, Riverfront park trail	;	300,000
15	Branch County		
16	Branch County, Memorial park infrastructure		67,200
17	Calhoun County		
18	Battle Creek, Neighborhood park improvement	;	371,000
19	Marshall, Athletic field renovation		81,500
20	Charlevoix County		
21	Charlevoix, Carpenter street ballfields	;	242,500
22	Hudson Township, Township play area		18,800
23	Clinton County		
24	DeWitt, DeWitt sports park	;	210,000
25	DeWitt Township, Padgett park natural area		45,000
26	Eaton County		

	•	•
1	Eaton County, Lincoln brick park-phase III	232 600
2	Emmet County	
3	Mackinaw City, Recreation complex improvement	128,200
4	Genesee County	
5	Fenton, Shiawassee river walkway	99,000
6	Flint, Flint park lake development	127,900
7	Genesee County, Walleye restroom/concession	125,200
8	Grand Blanc community schools, Central school tennis	
9	courts	49,500
10	Gratiot County	
11	Alma, Riverwalk-phase II	139 800
12	Hillsdale County	
13	Hillsdale County, Community center development	175,500
14	Ingham County	
15	Aurelius Township, Glenna Droscha park	98 000
16	Ingham County, Regional soccer complex	744,000
17	Lansing, Neighborhood play equipment	210,000
18	Lansing Township, Recreational improvements	27 400
19	Leslie, Russell park improvements	51 200
20	Kalamazoo County	
21	Kalamazoo County, River Oaks ballfields	190,000
22	Kent County	
23	Grand Rapids, Neighborhood parks rehabilitation	483,800
24	Grandville, Buck creek trail	171,300
25	Lapeer County	
26	Lapeer, Linear park development I	180 000

	4	For Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 1994
1	Lapeer County Torzewski regional park	150,000
2	Macomb County, Bruce township sports complex	172,500
3	Shelby Township, Mae Stecker park plan	219,000
4	Sterling Heights, Terra Santa park	240 000
5	Mecosta County	
6	Chippewa Township, Chippewa Township parks	18 800
7	Mecosta County, School Section lake	39,200
8	Stanwood, Stanwood Buffalo park	30,700
9	Menominee County	
10	Menominee, River park launch paving	51,000
11	Missaukee County	
12	Lake City, Maple Grove recreation area	75,000
13	Monroe County	
14	South Rockwood, Village park improvements	42 900
15	Montmorency County	
16	Briley Township Briley park improvements	26 300
17	Muskegon County	
18	Muskegon County Pioneer park water system	126 500
19	Spring Lake township, Rycenga recreational park	250,000
20	Whitehall, Funnell field improvement	103 200
21	Oakland County	
22	Auburn Hills, Hawkwoods nature center	168,700
23	Huntington Woods, Burton community park	100,000
24	Lyon Township, Lyon community park-phase III	314,800
25	Madison Heights Suarez Woods nature center	98,000
26	Novi, Rotary park development	75,000

1	Oakland County, County nature center expansion	225,000
2	West Bloomfield Township Drake road park development	300 000
	<u>-</u>	300 000
3	Ottawa County	150 000
4	Ferrysburg, Coast guard park development	150,000
5	Grand Haven, Mulligan's hollow	110,000
6	Holland, Moran park renovation	195,000
7	Saginaw County	
8	Saginaw County, Hiathoo lake-phase III	256,100
9	St Charles, Emergency pool repairs	20,000
10	St Clair County	
11	Algonac community schools, Outdoor ice rinks	15,000
12	Port Huron Township, Township park #3 improvement	15,000
13	St Joseph County	
14	Mendon, Reed river park development	123,800
15	Tuscola County	
16	Cass City, Hiking trail extension	15,500
17	Van Buren County	
18	South Haven South beach/riverfront park	149 500
19	Washtenaw County	
20	Superior Township, Recreation center	52 300
21	Washtenaw County, Parker mill park-phase II	375 000
22	Ypsılantı, Prospect park ımprovement	250,000
23	Wayne County	
24	Dearborn Heights, Central park drive	215,000
25	HCMA, Lake Erie metro park trail	115,500
26	HCMA, Lower Huron and willow metro park	170,000

	6	For Fisca Septemb	l Year Ending er 30 1994
1	Northville, Fish hatchery park improvements		100,000
2	Sumpter Township Community center roof & entranc	æ	72 000
3	Taylor, Activity barn-civic center park		375,000
4	Wayne County, Corporate/family picnic shelter		120,000
5	Wayne County regional educational service agency,		
6	Heritage farm learning center		62,500
7	Wyandotte Wyandotte south waterfront		750,000
8	GROSS APPROPRIATION	\$	11,945,900
9	Appropriated from		
10	Special revenue funds		
11	Recreation bond fund		11,945,900
12	State general fund/general purpose	\$	0
13	GENERAL SECTIONS		
14	Sec 201 In accordance with the provisions of	of section	30 of artı-
15	cle IX of the state constitution of 1963, total sta	ate spendi	ng in this
16	appropriation act is \$11,945,900 00 and state appro	opriations	to be paid
17	to local units of government are \$11,945,900 00 as	follows	
18	LOCAL SPENDING		
19	Recreation bond fund	\$	11 945,900
20	Total	\$	11,945 900
21	Sec 202 The appropriations made and expende	tures aut	horized under
22	this act and the departments, agencies, commissions	s, boards,	offices and
23	programs for which an appropriation is made under t	this act a	re subject to

24 the management and budget act, Act No 431 of the Public Acts of 1984

25 being sections 18 1101 to 18 1594 of the Michigan Compiled Laws

- 1 Sec 203 For all projects and grant programs funded under this
- 2 act, the commission of natural resources or the department of natural
- 3 resources shall notify each legislator whose district is to receive a
- 4 grant 7 days before the grants are announced
- 5 Sec 204 (1) The unexpended portion of the appropriation in sec-
- 6 tion 101 for local recreational grants projects in this act and Act
- 7 No 55 of the Public Acts of 1990, Act No 194 of the Public Acts of
- 8 1990, Act No 30 of the Public Acts of 1991, Act No 83 of the Public
- 9 Acts of 1992, and Act No 74 of the Public Acts of 1993 are considered
- 10 work project appropriations and any unencumbered or unallotted funds are
- 11 carried forward into the succeeding fiscal year The following is in
- 12 compliance with section 451(3) of the management and budget act, Act
- 13 No 431 of the Public Acts of 1984, being section 18 1451 of the Michigan
- 14 Compiled Laws
- 15 (2) For each of the projects described in subsection (1)
- 16 (a) The purpose of the local recreational grant to be carried for-
- 17 ward is to improve the development of the state's recreational base
- (b) The project will be accomplished by contract
- 19 (c) The total estimated costs of the project are identified in a
- 20 line item appropriation
- 21 (d) The tentative completion date for the project is September 30,
- **22** 1997

06246'94 Final page